

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

DARWIN DEASON,

Plaintiff,

- against -

FUJIFILM HOLDINGS CORP., XEROX CORP., JEFF JACOBSON, GREGORY Q. BROWN, JOSEPH J. ECHEVARRIA, WILLIAM CURT HUNTER, ROBERT J. KEEGAN, CHERYL GORDON KRONGARD, CHARLES PRINCE, ANN N. REESE, STEPHEN H. RUSCKOWSKI, SARA MARTINEZ TUCKER, and URSULA M. BURNS,

Defendants.

Index No. 650675/2018

(Ostrager, J.)

DARWIN DEASON,

Plaintiff,

- against -

XEROX CORP., JEFF JACOBSON, GREGORY Q. BROWN, JOSEPH J. ECHEVARRIA, WILLIAM CURT HUNTER, ROBERT J. KEEGAN, CHERYL GORDON KRONGARD, CHARLES PRINCE, ANN N. REESE, STEPHEN H. RUSCKOWSKI, and SARA MARTINEZ TUCKER,

Defendants.

Index No. 650988/2018

(Ostrager, J.)

Motion Sequence No. ____

**XEROX DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Mr. Deason’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim in <i>Deason I</i> Should Be Dismissed Under the Business Judgment Rule.....	9
II. Mr. Deason’s Fraud Allegations in <i>Deason I</i> Are Insufficient to State a Cause of Action.....	9
III. Mr. Deason’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim in <i>Deason II</i> Concerning the Xerox’s Board’s Enforcement of the Advance Notice By-Law Should Be Dismissed	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1043 (N.Y. 2015)	10
<i>ALH Properties Ten, Inc. v. 306–100th St. Owners Corp.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 1, 600 N.Y.S.2d 443 (1st Dep’t 1993)	11
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (N.Y. 1979)	9
<i>Berger v. Spring Partners, L.L.C.</i> , No. 600935-2005, 2005 WL 2807415 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 24, 2005).....	8
<i>Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc. v. Belmont Partners, LLC</i> , No. 23105/07, 2008 WL 4210533 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 15, 2008).....	10
<i>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 76 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 1999).....	8
<i>Ferman v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , Nos. 603245/98, 13822, 1999 WL 1568298 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 1999).....	8
<i>Hogan Willig, PLLC v. Kahn</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1619 (4th Dep’t. 2016).....	11
<i>Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enter.</i> , Civ. A. No. 11779, 1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 1991)	12
<i>Hyman v. N.Y. Stock Exch.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 335 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2007).....	12
<i>Icahn Partners v. Amylin Pharm., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 7404, 2012 WL 1526814 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Katz 737 Corp. v. Cohen</i> , 104 A.D.3d 144 (1st Dep’t 2012)	8
<i>Langford v. Cameron</i> , 73 A.D.2d 1001 (3d Dep’t 1980)	8
<i>Lowinger v. Fujifilm Holds. Corp.</i> , No. 650824/2018.....	2
<i>MatlinPatterson ATA Holdings LLC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 836 (1st Dep’t 2011)	8

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
563 U.S. 27 (2011).....10

Reno v. Bull,
226 N.Y. 546 (N.Y. 1919)11

Strougo v. Hollander,
111 A.3d 590 (Del. Ch. 2015).....11

Swartz v. Swartz,
145 A.D.3d 818 (2d Dep’t 2016).....9

Waggoner v. Caruso,
886 N.Y.S.2d 368 (1st Dep’t 2009)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CPLR 3211.....1, 8, 9

CPLR 3013.....8

CPLR 3016.....8, 9
